ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 21 March 2012

4 TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY N\

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on
Thursday, 29 March 2012

commencing at 4.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Hill (Chairman)

Councillor Amil Councillor Faulkner (A)
Councillor Cowell Councillor Brooksbank
Councillor Doggett Councillor Addis

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
(01803) 207835
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

10.

1.

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY
AGENDA

Apologies for absence
Minutes of last meeting 16th February 2012

Mincent Hill, Torquay - Presentation by Mincent Hill Residents
Association

Objection to St Michaels Road, Paignton Traffic Action Zone
Scheme - Presentation by Mr Preece

St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections
to Proposed Traffic Regulation Order

Windy Corner - Proposed Junction Improvement
Fleet Street, Torquay - Verbal Update

Ebdon Way, Torquay - Objection to the proposed One Way
Order

Coach Parking Review - Shedden Hill Car Park Update

Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of
Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order

Date of Next Meeting

(2)

(Pages 3 -5)

(Pages 6 - 65)

(Pages 66 - 77)

(Pages 78 - 83)

(Pages 84 - 90)

(Pages 91 - 98)



Agenda ltem 2

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY

Thursday 16" February 2012

Present

Councillors Hill, Amil, Brooksbank, Faulkner A, Doggett, Excell, Cowell, Addis
(substitute for Excell in voting as personal interest declared)

Also in attendance:- Councillor Davies, Councillor Kingscote

Apologies for Absence
None

Minutes of meeting held on 17 November 2011
Item 29, Magdalene Road should read Councillor Brooksbank and not
Councillor Broadbent. Following amendment, the minutes were agreed by all.

Brunswick Square, Torre — Preston by Torre Action Group

e Mr Kevin Fannon from the Torre Action Group made presentation.
Pedestrianisation of Brunswick Square has not worked. The footfall has
not increased. Businesses are suffering and this will inevitably result in
businesses closing. Survey results — 61 in favour and 51 against the re-
opening of Brunswick Square to traffic.

e Mrs Bradford — Torre Trader advised the TWP that they are losing traders.
There only remains 4 shops and 1 café. The loss of footfall has resulted in
businesses closing. PC considered consultation was fair. PC advised it
would cost £3,000 for making shared space in Brunswick Square.
Contribution requested from Community Partnership to help pay for the
cost.

e PC raised issues of parking/loading requirement. Option loading for 20
minutes. Councillor Faulkner suggested 30 minutes.

Recommendation

Torre Action Group to progress — all were in favour with agreed contribution to

cost from the Community Partnership if possible.

LSTF Executive Summary

e DW presented the report for the LSTF Bid Update.

e Bid to be submitted next Friday.

e July — successful bids will be advised. Councillor Addis requested if
annual operations were sustainable? Can ferries operate in most weather
conditions. It was considered a reliable service for commuters — network
is designed to work in with integrated bus services.

e Members requested officers to consider a future Paignton Service.
Advised there will be a second phase with a Park and Ride Service.

Recommendation

That the LSTF bid is submitted. Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor

Faulkner seconded. Allin favour/Councillor Addis abstained.

Page 3



6)

7

8)

Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone Review

e PC presented report. Additional feedback from Community Partnership
and Councillor Hernandez was raised.

e Shiphay and the Willows Community Partnersh
[...]
e 12.5m section of loading bay 8am — 6pm. No informal
objections have been received. Formal procedures to be commenced.
Councillor Cowell registered interest.

Page 4



9)

10.

Recommendation

That the loading bay be advertised and if no objections received,
implemented. Councillor Addis proposed, seconded by Councillor Amil. All in
favour.

Roundhill Road — Proposed Parking Restrictions

e Introduce 1 hour limited waiting outside shops at Roundhill Road between
8am — 6pm Monday — Saturday.

e Councillor Amil in support of the proposal and will raise with the
Community Partnership to ask for funding.

Recommendation

That the works be progressed if funding is identified. Councillor Addis

proposed, seconded by Councillor Amil. All in favour.

Date of Next Meeting — 29" March 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall

Page 5



Agenda ltem 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Title: St Michaels Traffic Action Zone — Consideration of Objections to
proposed Traffic Regulation Order

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Reason for Report to be Exempt:

Wards Clifton with Maidenway
Affected: Goodrington with Roselands
Roundham with Hyde

To: Transport Working Party On: 29" March 2012

Key Decision: No. How soon does the April 2012
decision need to be
implemented

Change to No Change to No

Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer: John Clewer
Telephone: 7665
YD E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

1.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 — 2016) has identified the continued provision of funding
from the capital programme for Traffic Action Zones.

As part of the Integrated Transport Allocation, £200,000 has been allocated in 2011/2012,
to enable works to be carried out within the St Michaels area of Paignton under the heading
of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ). The purpose of this report is for members to consider the

comments / objections received to the changes to the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO)
proposed as part of the TAZ.

2. Recommendati
[...]
pd may Iegdjo prosecition or clvit pmceedlngs. Torbay Council. LAO79782. 2012,
e R L - - SR R S A




Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Title: Windy Corner — Proposed Junction Improvement

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Wards Churston with Galmpton

Affected:

To: Transportation Working On: 29t March 2012

Party.

Key Decision: No How soon does the Jan 13
decision need to be
implemented

Change to No Change to No

Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer: lan Jones — Principal Engineer
Telephone: 01803 207835
YD E.mail: lan.jones@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

1.1 To consider the most appropriate option to improve traffic flow through the
junction of the A379 and A3022 at Windy Corner.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1  That Option 2, the use of part of an existing section of Bascombe Road to create
a southbound lane be progressed to implementation with the alterations as
detailed in Appendix 3 to this report, and for monitoring of the Langdon Lane
Junction to be carried out before and after implementation.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 A study was carried out in 2004 to identify improvements that could be made to

the Windy Corner Junction. This recommended 2 options, which were consulted
on at that time.

Page 66



3.2  The Transportation Working Party recommended progression of the option
(referred to as ‘option 1’ in this report) to widen the southbound approach by
taking a section of Churston Common.

3.3  The proposed land exchange required to implement option 1 has been
advertised and has resulted in a large number of objections being received.

3.4  Following a request from the Executive Lead Member for Safer Communities
and Transport, the Churston, Galmpton and Broadsands Community
Partnership have been requested to carry out a further consultation exercise to
recommend a preferred option for a scheme to be progressed.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to th
[...]
ch a
transfer would not be at much cost to the authority.

As a result, such a transfer would surely appear prudent if, as part of the larger picture, it

helped calm local community anxiety over loss of Common land in the Churston, Galmpton
and Broadsands area.

With kind regards,

Adam.

Adam Billings

Chairman; Churston, Galmpton and Broadsands Community Partnership
Vice Chairman; Brixham Peninsular Neighbourhood Plan

Page 77



Title:

Public

Reaso

Wards Tormohun
Affected:
To: Transport Working Party

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Agenda Item 8

Ebdon Way, Torquay — Objection to the proposed One Way Order

Agenda Item: Yes

n for Report to be Exempt:

Key Decision: No

Chang

eto No

Budget:

Contact Officer:
Telephone:

John Clewer
7765

On: 29t March 2012
How soon does the April
decision need to be 2012
implemented:

Change to No

Policy

Framework:

YD E.mail: John.clewer@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

1.1  As part of the original strategic plan for the Torre Marine development, Ebdon
Way was proposed to be one-way with a North-Easterly, South Easterly traffic
flow as shown in the plan attached as Appendix 1. Members are asked to
consider the objections received.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 Itis recommended that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is implemented as
advertised.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1  The reason for making this Traffic Regulation Order is to:

¢ Prevent vehicle conflict due to the narrowness of Ebdon Way.

Page 78



e To reduce the traffic movement on to Barton Road via the narrow Ebdon
Road junction, by routing traffic via Oakhill Road.

e The proposals have already been identified as part of the original
strategic plan.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting
information attached.

Patrick Carney
Group Service Manager — Streetscene Services

Page 79



Supporting information

Al.

Al1l

Al.2

Al.3

A2.

A2.1

Introducti
[...]




Title:

Agenda ltem 9

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Coach Parking Review — Shedden Hill Car Park Update

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Reason for Report to be Exempt:

Wards

Affected:

To: Transport Working Party On: 29" March 2012

Key Decision: No. How soon does the April 2012
decision need to be
implemented

Change to No Change to No

Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer: John Clewer
Telephone: 7665
Y8 E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk

11

1.2

21

What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

Torbay has arelatively successful and active coaching sector, however it is felt by members
that there is a lack of long stay and overnight coach parking within some areas, as well as
limited drop off and pick up facilities across the bay.

This review provides an update following the report on coach parking which was presented
to the Transport Working Party on 16" February 2012 and deals with the possible
introduction of coach parking within the Shedden Hill car park to improve the situation for
coaches within central Torquay.

Recommendation(s) for decision
It is recommended that members approve the following
e That the alterations required to the existing Traffic Regulation Order are
advertised to enable the existing car spaces (backing on to the tennis club) to be

designated as permanent coach bays for up to six vehicles.
e That the existing height restriction barrier is removed.

Page 84



3.1

3.2

3.3

34.1

Key points and reasons for recommendations

The Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 sets out how transport should be
delivered over the next 15 years. It is the adopted Council policy document on transport,
guiding all transport development and encourages the provision of additional dedicated
coach loading bays in all threee town centres to meet the demand from coach operators.

This report is as a result of reviewing a specific section of the Torbay Parking Policy 2006
(version 3 — TMA) which notes that coaches play a significant role 
[...]
ironmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

A5.1 None
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 Consultation with Council Ward Members and the coach trade, in the form of Mr Alan. Has
being undertaken and positive feedback received.

A7. Arethere any implications for other Business Units?
A7.1 None.
Appendices

Appendix 1  Shows the location of the proposed coach facilities within the Shedden Hill car park.
Appendix 2 Shows a graph of the occupancy levels for the Shedden Hill car park during the
months of June to September 2011.

Documents available in members’ rooms
None.
Background Papers:

The following documents / files were used to compile this report:

Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011 - 2026

Torbay Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 — TMA).

Coaches and parking in and around Torbay, Councillor Ray Hill — November 2011
TWP Report - Coach Parking Review 16" February 2012

Page 88



Tennis Courls

>

ood Hotel

Morden H

Area to be allocated for
» coach parking in Shedden
‘I Hill Car Park.

Car Park Shedden Hall
Hotel

Herltage Hotel

s Shetter
Belgrave Hotel Y

1:1000 scale Shedden Hill Car Park
Torquay

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Conlro!lerma @ c8\9(:opyright.
Unauthorised repraduction Infringes crown copyright and may lead to prosacution or civill prd€eedings. Torbay Councll LAO79762




. Agenda Iltem 9

Wl

{

June-September

L

@

@

T

!

' Shedden H|t|0ccupancy2011 e R .

Maximum Capacity




Agenda Iltem 10

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Title: Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) — Consideration of
Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
Public Agenda Item: Yes

Reason for Report to be Exempt:

Wards All Wards
Affected:

To:

Transport Working Party On: 29" March 2012

Key Decision: No Implemented

following legal
procedures.

Change to Yes Change to No
Budget: Policy

Framework:

Contact Officer: Richard Brown
Telephone: 207674
Y8 E.mail: Richard.brown@torbay.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

Improve the management of parking in areas of high demand through the use of
on-street pay and display to encourage turnover of parking.

Promote sustainable travel through the introduction of on-street pay and display
in areas of commuter parking.

Allow income from parking to be re-invested into frontline services.
Recommendation(s) for decision
That the following actions be progressed in the identified areas.

Lymington Road
Implement scheme as advertised but offer free parking on Sundays

Page 91



3.1

3.2

Magdalene Road
Implement scheme as advertised but offer free parking on Sundays

Babbacombe Road
Implement scheme as advertised

Newton Road
Defer scheme until the Autumn to ensure the review of Shiphay CPZ has been
completed

Sands Road
Implement scheme as advertised

Steartfield Road
Implement scheme as advertised

Adelphi Road
Implement scheme as advertised

Key points and reasons for recommendations

Following a meeting of the Full Council on the 315t October 2011 Members decided
to implement a number of new on street pay and display locations subject to the
necessary statutory consultation with the public, these locations, revised income,
capital costs and tariffs are included in appendix 2.

In light of the response received from the statutory consultation, some amendments
to the proposal approved by Full Council are recommended.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting
information attached.

Richard Brown
Service Manager — Community, Leisure and Transport

Page 92



Supporting information

Al.

Al1l

Al.2

Al.3

Al4

Al.5

A2.

A2.1

A2.2

Introduction and history

The Council needs to respond boldly to the Coalition Government’s plans and
the state of public finances that became evident through the second half of
2010. As a result of this the Council established the Productivity Improvement
Programme (PIP) in October 2010. PIP included the following three projects:
1. Torbay Council Design (currently on hold); 2. Procurement; and 3 Revenue
Income and other associated efficiency programmes.

A collaborative approach was used to identify and develop income generating
opportunities working closely with lead officers from across the Council. As a
result of the initial proposals officers identified potential locations of high
demand or long stay commuter parking.

An initial open Public Meeting of the Transport Working Party was held on

5t September 2011 to consider the proposals included in the parking
opportunities originally included within the PIP Project. Following the meeting
further consultations took place with town traders, local groups and Community
Partnerships in the areas affected specifically by the introduction of more
parking meters.

The initial on street parking meters proposals specifically considered a number
of new locations which included shopping areas, commuter zones and seafront
parking sites. As a result of the extensive consultation a number of proposed
locations were withdrawn completely, replaced by alternatives amended, or
deferred for further investigation following a meeting of the Transport Working
Party on the 18™ October 2011.

The key changes in view of the consultation are as follows:

e Secondary shopping areas -These areas were shown to be already suffering
in the current economic climate and could not sustain parking meters

e High investment requirements — some areas required expensive
infrastructure improvements which would not be justified against the level
income expected and were withdrawn

e Residential areas — some areas were adjusted or withdrawn as these were
considered mostly residential zones

e Wider parking reviews - required in some instances where there was conflict
between the needs of different groups within an area or additional works to
be costed

The recommendations in this report reflect the proposals put forward by the
Transport Working Party and after further c
[...]
ngton Road 8

Bowils Club,
Commuters and
Church

Members of Bowls Club concerned
parking charges will compromise
their club

One Member however states that
the lower parking charges will
encourage too many commuters and
spaces will be lost, also that pay and
display should be extended to
Trematon Ave to create an improved
turnover of spaces and the tariff to
match the same as everywhere else
affectively deterring commuters from
the area.

Magdalene Road 8

Bowls Club,

elderly resident with
no off street parking
and Bowls Club

Provide a residents parking space
and permit to elderly resident with no
off street parking.

Members of Bowls Club concerned
parking charges will compromise
their club

One person however states that the
lower parking charges will
encourage too many commuters and
spaces will be lost, also that pay and
display should be extended to
Trematon Ave to create an improved
turnover of spaces

Babbacombe Road 1

Resident

Requesting area is kept as it is as
they do not feel its fair to be charged
to park and charging for parking
damages trade

Newton Road 2

Resident and NHS
Hospital Employee

Concern as to where a motor home
can be parked without a charge
being applied.

NHS do not feel it is fair staff should
be charged to park in this area.

Page 96




Paignton Summary

Road Number of Objector Comments from Objectors
Objections
Sands Road 1 Trader Requesting areas are still kept free
for shoppers. Objected also to
Steartfield and Adelphi Road.
Steartfield Road 1 Trader As Above
Adelphi Road 2 Trader As Above

Hotel owners

Hotel owner is concerned pay and
display parking will devalue their
business and the current situation
should stay as it is. If the scheme
goes ahead more spaces should be
for the businesses only and permit
parking only

Page 97




On Street Parking

Torquay

Old Newton Road

Lymington Road

Magdalene Road

Babbacombe Road

Pimlico

On Street Parking

Paignton

Sands Road

Adelphi Road

Steartfield Road

Based on current 2011

tariff

2. Commuter (New
Rate)

Maximum 4 hours stay

4 hours £2.00

3. Standard

10 Mins - 20p
30 Mins - 60p
1 Hour - £1.00
2 Hours - £2.00

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2

APPENDIX 2 Updated Scheme Summary

Location
Between Rougemont Ave & Orchard
Way

Jct. Trematon Ave to Sunbury Hill

Jct Trematon Ave

Between Torwood Gardens Road &
Braddons Hill Road East

Outside Madrepore Place

Location

O/S Queen's Park
Between Adelphi Lane & Queens
Road

South Side

Esplanade Road to Leighon Road

2a (Commuter on street permits)

Quarter £75
Six months £135
Annual £250

3a. Standard (4 hours)

10 Mins — 20p
30 Mins — 60p
1 Hour - £1.00
2 Hours - £2.00
3 Hours - £3.00
4 Hours - £4.00

Page 98

Length

250m

220m S &N

93m

160m

28m

Length

38m North

41m South
110m

72m

Spaces

45

40

17

29

Spaces

12

12

Tariff

2/2a

Tariff

3

3

3a

Machines

Machines



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting 16th February 2012
	5 St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Windy Corner - Proposed Junction Improvement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	8 Ebdon Way, Torquay - Objection to the proposed One Way Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Coach Parking Review - Shedden Hill Car Park Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

29 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian Doggett, 
Councillor Alan Faulkner, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and Councillor Pete Addis 

 
(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor 

Bobbie Davies, Councillor Matthew James, Councillor Ken Pritchard and Councillor 
Roger Stringer)  

 
 

 
49. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor N Amil, Councillor A Faulkner (late). 
 

50. Minutes of last meeting 16th February 2012  
 
The minutes were agreed to be correct.  Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor 
Cowell seconded. 
 

51. Mincent Hill, Torquay - Presentation by Mincent Hill Residents Association  
 

 Mrs Lane from the Mincent Hill Residents Association made a presentation – 
require change in parking 

 Proposed in these narrow roads – new parking areas are created in some of 
grass areas with echelon parking.  This was considered 4/5 years ago but 
budget was not available.  An attempt to reinstate budget over the years was 
unsuccessful. 

 Cllr Darling requested officers do a scoping document on options to improve 
parking. 

 Concerns on large vehicles/ambulance/fire engines getting access with current 
parked cars in the area.  Suggestion it goes as a priority. 

 The successful Woodend Project is also increasing parking congestion. 
 
Recommendation 
Officers to provide a scoping document to show costed options.  Scheme to be 
considered a priority.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Addis seconded.  
All were in favour. 
 

52. Objection to St Michaels Road, Paignton Traffic Action Zone Scheme - 
Presentation by Mr Preece  
 
Mr Preece was not in attendance. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 29 March 2012 
 

 

 
53. St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections to Proposed 

Traffic Regulation Order  
 

 Councillor Brooksbank suggested a site visit and presented opinions proposed 
by the Group and a meeting on site for alternative opinions 

 Councillor Excell recommended a deferment and visit by Transport Working 
Party to see and consider the issues. 

 
Recommendation 
The item was deferred and it was agreed to conduct a site visit by the Transport 
Working Party, Highway Officer, Councillor Excell and Ward Members.  Patrick 
Carney to arrange site visit.  Councillor Brooksbank proposed and Councillor 
Cowell seconded.  All in favour. 
 

54. Windy Corner - Proposed Junction Improvement  
 

 Patrick Carney presented a report recommending a change to the junction to 
improve capacity and provide pedestrian facilities.  The report considered a 
number of options. 

 Option 1 required Secretary of State approval.  Significant objections were 
received due to common land being required to enable the scheme to go ahead.  
As a public enquiry was likely, it was put on hold.  Officers now propose Option 
2 with an exchange of common land so there is no loss overall. 

 Community Partnership supported Option 2 (amended).  Brixham Town Council 
supported Option 1.  Mr Batton – Galmpton Residents Association provided a 
further option – papers were distributed.  Concerns were raised on the impact 
on local roads in the area.  Mr Baton disputed consultation results suggested in 
Community Partnership letter.  This letter did not fully reflect the consultation.  
Bus stop position was considered and there was strong opposition to any move 
of the bus stop. 

 PC considered the plan Mr Batton proposed.  The drawing was not accurate and 
could not see how the traffic flow/queuing had been calculated. 

 Councillor James explained that the BTC concerns on affect of option 3 on 
Bascombe Road, this is why they considered option 1. 

 Councillor Pritchard considered the new consultation was robust and took in 
local people’s concerns. 

 Scheme being considered is now eight years old.  It was suggested the Council 
pause to await the outcomes of the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 Growth in traffic flows had not changed very much due to greater use of public 
transport. 

 Officers require a decision on whether to go ahead or put this scheme into a “no 
further action” status. 

 Consideration that the scheme underpins economic growth needed to be 
factored in. 

 
Recommendation 
It was agreed to recommend adoption of Option 2 (amended) proposed by 
Councillor Addis, seconded by Councillor Brooksbank.  Councillor Cowell voted 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 29 March 2012 
 

 

against.  Councillors Doggett and Faulkner abstained.  All other Councillors were in 
favour.  Recommendation was carried. 
 

55. Fleet Street, Torquay - Verbal Update  
 

 Fleet Street has come to the end of its life and needs to be upgraded.  The 
scheme will be a 4/5 year project.  Due to start in part this year.   

 Flooding is also a problem in side streets. 

 Concern raised if fits with Portas Review on town centres 

 Kerbing was considered most important to provide protection to local shops and 
the risk of flooding. 

 There will be short periods of closure to allow for works but disruption will be 
minimal. 

 
56. Ebdon Way, Torquay - Objection to the proposed One Way Order  

 

 Patrick Carney outlined the proposal 

 One objection had been received 
 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised – Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Cowell 
seconded.  All in favour. 
 

57. Coach Parking Review - Shedden Hill Car Park Update  
 

 Officers considered the  number of available parking spaces in Shedden Hill Car 
Park 

 There is space for coach parking.  Removal of height barrier may result in 
travellers getting in the parking area and this needs to be considered. 

 
Recommendation 
It was agreed to advertise the Traffic Order to provide coach parking in Shedden 
Hill Car Park.  Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded.  All in 
favour. 
 

58. Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of Objections to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order  
 
The objections were considered by the meeting. 
 
Lymington Road/Magdalene Road 

 Implement scheme as advertised with addition of free parking on Sunday. 

 Mr King presented a request for concessions for the Bowling club in this area. 
 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised with addition of free parking on Sunday.  Councillor 
Doggett proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded.  Councillor Faulkner voted 
against.  All other Members were in favour. 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 29 March 2012 
 

 

Babbacombe 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Faulkner proposed and Councillor Cowell 
seconded.  All in favour 

 
Old Newton Road 
Recommendation  
To delay until after Shiphay Review is complete in autumn.  Councillor Cowell 
proposed and Councillor Addis seconded.  All in favour. 

 
Sands Road 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Faulkner proposed and Councillor Addis 
seconded.  All in favour. 

 
Adelphi Road/Steartfield Road 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Faulkner 
seconded.  All in favour.  

 
Parking Review Update 
Torre Abbey has been implemented.  It was agreed to review seasonal charging for 
winter season for Paignton and Torquay seafronts.  Officers to bring a further report 
to the Transport Working Party in September. 
 

59. Date of Next Meeting  
 
10th May 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 
 


